Floating rate
Fixed overdrafts 700,145 - - 700,145
Bank borrowings 44,997,696 3,892,361 - 48,890,057
Bills payable 7,880,948 - - 7,880,948

Company
2012
Fixed rate
Finance lease liabilities 222,509 270,041 - 492,550
Bank borrowings 626,112 - - 626,112

Floating rate
Bank borrowings 16,541,962 - - 16,541,962
Bills payable 695,729 - - 695,729

2011
Fixed rate
Finance lease liabilities 221,272 378,800 - 600,072
Bank borrowings 1,253,082 625,000 - 1,878,082

Floating rate
Bank borrowings 19,883,761 - - 19,883,761
Bills payable 1,303,300 - - 1,303,300

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED
Annual Report 2012

79

31	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 a)	 Market risk (cont’d)

			  (ii)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

				�   For the floating rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points (bp) in the interest rate at the
reporting date would increase/(decrease) profit or loss by the amount shown below.  This analysis assumes
that all variables including tax rate are held constant.

Group Company
100 bp

Increase
100 bp

Decrease
100 bp

Increase
100 bp

Decrease
$ $ $ $

2012
Floating rate instruments
Singapore Dollar (484,503) 484,503 (178,638) 178,638
United States Dollar (207,839) 207,839 - -

2011
Floating rate instruments
Singapore Dollar (531,919) 531,919 (230,651) 230,651
United States Dollar (162,432) 162,432 - -

		 b)	 Credit risk

			�  Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on
its obligations.  The major classes of financial assets of the Group and of the Company are bank deposits and
trade receivables. For trade receivables, the Group has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk
is monitored on an on-going basis through the application of credit approvals, credit limits and debt monitoring
procedures. Where appropriate, the Company and its subsidiaries obtain guarantee from the customer or arrange
netting agreements.  For customer of lower credit standing, the Group would usually enforce to transact in cash